

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS.

S.I. No. 297 of 2015

ROADS ACT 2015 (OPERATIONAL NAME OF NATIONAL ROADS AUTHORITY) ORDER 2015.

ROADS ACT 2015 (OPERATIONAL NAME OF NATIONAL ROADS AUTHORITY) ORDER 2015.

I, PASCHAL DONOHOE, Minister for Transport, Tourism and Sport in exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 13 of Roads Act 2015 (No.14 of 2015), having consulted with the National Roads Authority, hereby order as follows:

1. (1) This Order may be cited as the Roads Act 2015 (Operational Name of National Roads Authority) Order 2015.

(2) This Order comes into operation on 1 August 2015.

2. "Transport Infrastructure Ireland" is specified as a name by which the National Roads Authority may describe itself for operational purposes.



GIVEN under my Official Seal, 13 July 2015.

> PASCHAL DONOHOE, Minister for Transport, Tourism and Sport.

Notice of the making of this Statutory Instrument was published in "Iris Oifigiúil" of 17th July, 2015.

[297] 3

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Instrument and does not purport to be a legal interpretation.)

The purpose of this Order is to allow the National Roads Authority to describe itself, for operational purposes, as "Transport Infrastructure Ireland", to better reflect its expanded remit following the transfer of functions of the Railway Procurement Agency to the National Roads Authority, with effect from 1st August, 2015.

BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH ARNA FHOILSIÚ AG OIFIG AN tSOLÁTHAIR Le ceannach díreach ó FOILSEACHÁIN RIALTAIS, 52 FAICHE STIABHNA, BAILE ÁTHA CLIATH 2 (Teil: 01 - 6476834 nó 1890 213434; Fax: 01 - 6476843) nó trí aon díoltóir leabhar.

DUBLIN PUBLISHED BY THE STATIONERY OFFICE To be purchased from GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS, 52 ST. STEPHEN'S GREEN, DUBLIN 2. (Tel: 01 - 6476834 or 1890 213434; Fax: 01 - 6476843) or through any bookseller.



€1.27

Wt. (B31377). 315. 7/15. Clondalkin. Gr 30-15.